January 1, 2017, the first day of Amazon’s last fiscal
year.

These unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations have
been derived from, and should be read in conjunction with:

  •   The audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Amazon as of and for the year ended December 31, 2017, as contained in its
Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on February 2, 2018;

  •   The unaudited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Whole Foods Market as of and for the 16 weeks ended January 15, 2017,
as contained in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed on
February 16, 2017; and

  •   The unaudited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Whole Foods Market as of and for the 40 weeks ended July 2, 2017, as
contained in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed on August 4,
2017.

13

424B3

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1018724/000119312518154502/d519156d424b3.htm[05/09/2018 9:03:48 AM]

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2017

(in millions, except per share data)

   Amazon

Whole Foods
Market

(Notes 1 & 3)
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Net product sales   $118,573   $ 9,827   $ —   $ 128,400
Net service sales   59,293   12   —   59,305

Total net sales   177,866   9,839   —   187,705
Operating expenses:

Cost of sales   111,934   5,869   —   117,803
Fulfillment   25,249   3,405   246   4(a)   28,900
Marketing   10,069   61   —   10,130
Technology and content   22,620   113   —   22,733
General and administrative   3,674   107   (104)   4(b)   3,677
Other operating expense, net   214   —   51   4(c)   265

Total operating expenses   173,760   9,555   193   183,508

Operating income   4,106   284   (193)   4,197
Interest income   202   —   —   202
Interest expense   (848)   (30)   (296)   4(d)   (1,174)
Other income (expense), net   346   7   —   353

Total non-operating income (expense)   (300)   (23)   (296)   (619)

Income before income taxes   3,806   261   (489)   3,578
Provision for income taxes   (769)   (102)   131   4(e)   (740)
Equity-method investment activity, net of tax   (4)   —   —   (4)

Net income   $ 3,033   $ 159   $ (358)   $ 2,834

Basic earnings per share   $ 6.32   4(f)   $ 5.90

Diluted earnings per share   $ 6.15   4(f)   $ 5.75

Weighted-average shares used in computation of earnings per share:
Basic   480   480

Diluted   493   493

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations.

14

424B3

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1018724/000119312518154502/d519156d424b3.htm[05/09/2018 9:03:48 AM]

[…]

three years, primarily driven by the Whole Foods Market tradename.

This purchase price allocation has been used to prepare pro forma adjustments in the unaudited pro forma combined statement
of operations. The
purchase price allocation has been completed as of March 31, 2018 with no material adjustments from the allocation disclosed above and in Amazon’s
Annual Report on Form 10-K, filed with the SEC on February 2, 2018.

16

424B3

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1018724/000119312518154502/d519156d424b3.htm[05/09/2018 9:03:48 AM]

Table of Contents

Note 3—Reclassifications

Amazon has made certain reclassifications to the Whole Foods Market historical statements of operations for the purpose of preparing the
unaudited
pro forma combined statement of operations for the 32 weeks ended August 27, 2017, to conform to Amazon’s historical presentation as detailed below.
Reclassifications in the unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations
for the 32 weeks ended August 27, 2017 (in millions):

Whole Foods
Market

Consolidated
Statement of
Operations

(a)

  Adjustments

(d)

  Whole Foods
Market

Consolidated
Statement of
Operations

after
Adjustments   (b)   (c)

Net product sales   $ —   9,827   —   —   —   $ 9,827
Net service sales   —   12   —   —   —   12
Sales   9,839   (9,839)   —   —   —   —

Total net sales   9,839   —   —   —   —   9,839
Operating expenses:

Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs   6,505   —   —   (636)   —   5,869
Fulfillment   —   —   233   636   2,536   3,405
Marketing   —   —   —   —   61   61
Technology and content   —   —   —   —   113   113
Selling, general and administrative expenses   2,817   —   —   —   (2,710)   107
Other operating expense, net   —   —   —   —   —   —
Pre-opening expenses   189   —   (189)   —   —   —
Relocation, store closure and lease termination costs   44   —   (44)   —   —   —

Total operating expenses   9,555   —   —   —   —   9,555

Operating income   284   —   —   —   —   284
Interest expense   (30)   —   —   —   —   (30)